

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/19/2018 4:42 PM
NO. 51903-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

WHIDBEY ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK,
Appellant,

v.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,
Respondent

v.

ISLAND COUNTY,
Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Carol Murphy, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 16-2-04747-34
W. Wash. GMHB No. 14-2-0009

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ISLAND COUNTY

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Island County Courthouse
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Jesse J. Eldred
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #48496
Attorney for Respondent Island Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD.....3

 A. The Compliance Report and Related Pleadings.....6

 B. The Hearing, Order, and Subsequent Appeal.9

III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....12

IV. ARGUMENT13

 A. Standard of Review.....13

 1. Procedurally.13

 2. Substantively.....15

 B. The Board was correct to accept the County’s tailored case-by-case approach to buffer requirements for the NAP boundaries, which was based on BAS and considerate of WEAN’s public comments.16

 1. WEAN’s first argument calls for an absurd interpretation of unambiguous language.16

 2. There is no scientific or evidentiary support for a uniform 100-foot buffer around the NAP.20

 C. The Board properly found GMA compliance with the County’s designation and protection of twelve specific Prairie Habitat FWHCAs where ETS Flora are known to have a primary association.25

 1. “Non-prairie ETS plant species” were not before the Board in either 2015 or 2016, and the new species identified by WEAN in its brief are either already protected or completely unknown to science in Island County.....26

 2. The Board found Island County compliant with the GMA and its prior order explicitly because the county

designated the habitat of the relevant ETS species as
“locally important,” not despite it.....34

D. Island County used BAS to identify and designate the Prairies
selected for protection and the court can only rule on WEAN’s
remaining arguments to the extent the Board reached them on
reconsideration.....40

V. CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

RCW 34.05.570(3).....	13, 14, 15
RCW 36.70A.030(5).....	16
RCW 36.70A.030(6).....	36
RCW 36.70A.050.....	36
RCW 36.70A.130.....	1
RCW 36.70A.170.....	36
RCW 36.70A.170(2).....	36
RCW 36.70A.320.....	15, 16

REGULATIONS

WAC 220-200-100.....	39
WAC 220-610-010.....	39
WAC 232-12-011.....	39
WAC 232-12-014.....	38
WAC 332-60-050.....	4
WAC 365-190-040(5).....	36
WAC 365-190-130.....	34, 37
WAC 365-190-130(1).....	33, 43
WAC 365-190-130(2).....	10, 29, 36
WAC 365-196-830(4).....	16

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Densley v. Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	18
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	18
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. PUD 1</i> , 121 Wn.2d 179, 849 P.2d 646 (1993).....	15
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowners Ass'n v. Island Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	43
<i>King Co. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	2, 15
<i>Rios v. Wash. Dept. of Labor and Ind.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 92 Wn.2d 474, 598 P.2d 395 (1979).....	18
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	15, 16, 25

ISLAND COUNTY CODE

ICC 17.02B.040(A)..... 18, 37
 ICC 17.02B.050(B)..... 18, 37
 ICC 17.02B.060 39
 ICC 17.02B.070(F) 19
 ICC 17.02B.080 19
 ICC 17.02B.200 36
 ICC 17.02B.200(A)..... 38, 39
 ICC 17.02B.200(B)..... 27
 ICC 17.02B.200(C)..... 44
 ICC 17.02B.230(C)..... 43
 ICC 17.02B.400 19, 38, 44
 ICC 17.02B.400(A)..... 10, 39
 ICC 17.02B.410 38
 ICC 17.02B.410(A)..... 10, 40
 ICC 17.02B.430 passim
 ICC 17.02B.430(E)..... 17, 18, 19, 37
 ICC 17.02B.430(F) 37
 ICC 17.02B.430(G)..... 37
 ICC 17.02B.440(C)..... 38
